

No. 18-1306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED ANDERSON, JR.,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED FLORIDA
JUDGES AND JURISTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ARDITH BRONSON
MAIA SEVILLA-SHARON
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131-5341
(305) 423-8562
ardith.bronson@
dlapiper.com
maia.sevillasharon@
dlapiper.com

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market St.
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300
ilana.eisenstein@
dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THIS CAPITAL CASE TO ADDRESS THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ARGU- MENTS THAT THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS REPEATEDLY IGNORED	6
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Hurst</i> and <i>Caldwell</i> and Unjustly Denies Petitioner and Other Similarly Situated Defendants a Constitu- tional Capital Sentencing Process	6
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Per Se</i> Harmless Error Rule Violates the Eighth Amendment and This Court’s Precedents.....	10
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is at Odds with <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i>	14
D. To Avoid Repeating the Injustices of the Past, the Questions Presented by the Petition Should Be Decided Sooner Rather Than Later.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	17
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	10
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	9-10
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	5
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	4, 10, 11, 15
<i>Combs v. Florida</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998)	8
<i>Duest v. Florida</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	7
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5, 7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	17
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	17
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases—Report No. 2005-2</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	5
<i>LeBron v. Florida</i> , 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	5, 7, 11-12
U.S CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Am. Bar Assoc., <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (Sept. 2006), https://bit.ly/2vS5Mu7	12, 13
William J. Bowers et al., <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931 (2006)	12, 13
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Execution Database</i> , https://bit.ly/2Q0Ce6G (last visited May 12, 2019).....	17
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (6th ed. 2011).....	17
